



4

2

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH JUDICATURE AT
BILASPUR**

(Cr.R.) CR.M.P. 253 /15

Application arising from order passed by Hon,ble Shri Manindra
Mohan Shrivastava Justice in (Cr.R.)163/2015 Ramlal vs.
Smt.SaritaBai on 03/03/2015

Applicant

P.R.No. 7140/15
Presented by Amresh Mishra
dated 07.4.15

: Ramlal Aged 36 years S/O Ram
prasad Cast Satnami R/o Village
Kalmibhata (Near Tilkeja) Chouki
Urga P.S. Korba Dist.Korba (C.G.)

VS.

Respondent

: Smt. Sarita Bai W/O Ramlal Aged
31 years Cast Satnami R/o Village
Kalmibhata Chouki Urga Present
R/O Uchchbhatthi P.S. Champa
Dist.Janjgir -Champa (C.G.)

Application for Restoration of Cr.R. 163/2015

The above named Applicant most humbly submits as under :-

1. That the applicant had filled Cr.R. before Hon,ble High Court being aggrieved by the order passed by Family court Janjgir in M.Cr.C.No.120/14 .
2. That on 03/03/2015 the case was listed before Hon'ble Justice Manindra Mohan Shrivastava but due to oversight, applicant him self nor his counsel appeared before court hence the Cr.R. filled by the applicant was dismissed for want of prosecution . Order passed on 03/03/2015 is annexed here as **Annexure P-1.**
3. That the non appearance of Applicants and his counsel on the date of hearing before Hon,ble Court is due to reason stated above.



Amresh

5

~~3~~

4. That the non appearance before Hon,ble Court on hearing date is bonafid and deserves to be condone , and order passed in Cr.R. 163/2015 Ramlal vs. Smt. Sarita Bai on 03/03/2015 be set-aside and the appeal be restored in the position as on 03/03/2015.



XHC-78

उच्च न्यायालय, छत्तीसगढ़, बिलासपुर

9

मामला क्रमांक... 253... सन् 2015

आदेश पत्रक (पूर्वानुबद्ध)

आदेश का दिनांक तथा आदेश क्रमांक	हस्ताक्षर सहित आदेश	कार्यालयीन मामलों में डिप्टी रजिस्ट्रार के अंतिम आदेश
Rekha	<u>SB : Hon'ble Shri Manindra Mohan Shrivastava, J.</u> <u>10.04.2015</u> Shri Avinash Mishra, counsel for the applicant. Heard on prayer for restoration. Taking into consideration the grounds urged in the application, I am satisfied that sufficient cause has been made out for non-appearance of the applicant when the case was called on for hearing on 03.03.2015. Accordingly, the MCC is allowed. The order of dismissal dated 03.03.2015 is hereby recalled and the Criminal Revision No.163/2015 is restored to its original number.	Sd/- Manindra Mohan Shrivastava Judge